
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276140 

Please ask for Helen Phillips 
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday, 8 July 2015 
2.00 pm 

Entrust, Riverway Centre, Riverway, Stafford. ST16 3TH 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation 
30 June 2015 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Welcome to New Members  
   
3.  Declaration of Any other Business  
   
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
5.  An Update on Key Issues (Pages 5 - 8) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
6.  Agreed Syllabus Conference (Pages 9 - 24) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People 

a) Convening of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
b) Minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 9 February 
2015 
c) Update on the review 

 

   
7.  NASACRE Update (Pages 25 - 26) 
   
 Oral Update by the Chairman  
   
8.  Application for Variation of Practice (Pages 27 - 28) 



   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
9.  SACRE Budget 2014-2015 end of year    Current Budget 2015-2016 (Pages 29 - 34) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
10.  Monitoring Provision (Pages 35 - 44) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
11.  Suggestions for SACREs to consider (Pages 45 - 46) 
   
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
   
12.  AOB (Pages 47 - 70) 
   
 a) Religious Education in Schools, House of Commons Briefing 

Paper No. 07167 
 

   
13.  Date of next meeting  
   
 That the next SACRE meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 11 

November 2015, 2.00pm, Entrust HQ, Riverway, Stafford. 
 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Sam Kirwan 
Julie Thompson (Co-Optee) 
Susan Devereux 
Mick Dwyer 
Sonia Andjelkovic 
Ann Hewetson 
Diana Cutler 
Tajinder Singh 
Paul Lewis 
G Devadason 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal (Vice-
Chairman) 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
(Chairman) 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
 

Muhammad Parekh 
Sam Phillips 
Sue Blackmore 
Mary Gale 
Colin Hopkins 
Rosemary Woodward 
Peter Davies 
Terry Finn 
David Williams 
Caroline Wood 
Bill Walley 
Ian Lawson 
Paul Moseley 

 



- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 9 February 2015 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Susan Devereux, Ann Hewetson, Diana Cutler, Dr Laow Panyasiri, 
Muhammad Parekh, Sue Blackmore, Rosemary Woodward, Terry Finn, David Williams, 
Caroline Wood and Bill Walley 
 
Apologies for absence:  Sam Kirwan, Mick Dwyer, Sonia Andjelkovic, Hifsa Haroon-
Iqbal, Colin Hopkins and Peter Davies 
 
Also in attendance - Helen Phillips, Emma Jardine and Mary Gale 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
13. Declaration of Any other Business 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
14. Minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 12 November 2014 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of Cllr Caroline Wood in the list of apologies for 
absence, the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 12 November 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Members noted that Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal had been contacted after the 12 November 
meeting and had agreed to stand as the SACRE Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
15. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last meeting, 
including: 

a) Emma Jardine, Consultant to Staffordshire SACRE, would be going on maternity 
leave from April 2015. Mary Gale would be covering this role in Emma’s absence. 
Mary had previously been a member of Staffordshire SACRE; 

b) Lord Nash, Minister responsible for faith schools, had sent a letter to all SACRE 
Chairmen, Clerks and Directors of Education emphasising the importance of 
good teaching of RE and Members received a copy of this letter; 

c) NASACRE had issued a statement in response to the Charlie Hebdo murders in 
Paris, Members received a copy of the statement; 

d) The Department for Education (DfE) had released official guidance on promoting 
fundamental British values as part of SMSC (spiritual, moral, social and cultural) 
development in schools; and, 

e) Following attendance at the spirited arts course led by Emma Jardine, schools 
within the Biddulph Schools Partnership Trust were embarking on a spirited arts 



 

- 2 - 
 

week starting on 9 February 2015. SACRE Members were pleased to note this 
initiative. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted. 
 
16. Agreed Syllabus Review 
 
SACRE noted the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 12 November 
2014. 
 
It was proposed that SACRE convene a meeting of their Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 

RESOLVED – That SACRE convene the second meeting of their Agreed Syllabus 
Conference. 
 
[Note by Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting formally re-opened.] 
 
 
17. DfE Guidance on Promoting Fundamental British Values as part of SMSC in 
Schools 
 
On 27 November 2014 the DfE published guidance on promoting British values in 
schools to ensure young people left school prepared for life in modern Britain. The 
guidance aimed to help both independent and state-maintained schools understand 
their responsibilities on this issue, having a duty to “actively promote” the fundamental 
British values of democracy, the rule of law, individual liberty, mutual respect and 
tolerance of those with different faiths and beliefs. These values had first been set out 
by the Government in the “Prevent” strategy in 2011. Previously schools had been 
required to “respect” these values, but must now have a clear strategy for embedding 
these values and show how their work with pupils had been effective. The changes were 
designed to tighten up standards on pupil welfare to improve safeguarding whilst 
strengthening barriers to extremism thr
[...]
 available to SACREs on line for reviewing training to 
ensure SACREs are effective. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the oral update by the Chairman be noted. 
 
 
20. Application for Variation of Practice 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
21. SACRE Budget 
 
SACRE received a breakdown of their budget for the financial year 2014-2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That the budget breakdown be noted. 
 
22. AOB 
 
Dr Laow Panyasiri informed SACRE Members that they were organising a Children’s 
Day at the Buddhist Temple in Kings Bromley on 1 August 2015 and SACRE Members 
were welcome. The Chairman asked that details of this event be sent to the Chairman 
or Clerk for circulation to all SACRE Members. 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 



 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 

8th July 2015  
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
 

An Update on Key Issues  
  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To present members of SACRE with a brief update on key issues that have developed or 

arisen since the last meeting of SACRE.  
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 Members of SACRE will receive a brief report on a number of key issues.  These are 

matters which have either been raised at previous SACRE meetings and which have 

moved forward, or matters on which it is appropriate to brief members of SACRE.  
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report and note the contents  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 Since the spring term meeting of the SACRE there have been developments in a 
number of areas which had previously been agenda items for SACRE or which have 
local or national importance for RE.    

  

4.2 Members will be briefed on these key developments.   
  

  

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on equal 

opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with 

elsewhere, or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE.  
  

  

 Contact Officer      Mary Gale Telephone number:   07816374873 



 

 

 

 

Cover for RE Consultant to Staffordshire SACRE  

  

Maternity cover for Emma Jardine commenced in April 2015. This is being 

carried out by Mary Gale. Mary has experience of SACRE having been a 

member for several years and is also a SIAMs inspector. Prior to her retirement 

in 2014 Mary was a headteacher for 20 years and led a successful Church of 

England school with three outstanding SIAMS inspection results and a Silver RE 

quality mark award- the first in Staffordshire . She has a good understanding of 

the relationship between SCC and Entrust giving her the insight and ability to 

guide the SACRE going forward in the interim period.  

Mary met with Emma Jardine and Michael Metcalf prior to taking on this role and 

again before Emma Jardine took maternity leave.  

Congratulations to Emma. Her daughter was born on April 20th. She has named her 

baby Mia. 

  

    Guidance on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMSC in 

schools  
  

Mary Gale has attended AREIAC and Entrust training on fundamental British 

values and SMSC in schools. This training explored the messages in the official 

guidance from the DFE on promoting fundamental British values as part of 

SMSC in schools (see agenda item 6). Mary has continued to share this 

guidance with headteachers, school governors, and school/agency clerks via 

governor updates, bespoke training and the Entrust Governor Information Pack. 

This will continue into the autumn term through the Entrust Governor 

Information Pack and further headteacher updates. 

A continued series of briefings will be using this information further to up-date 

schools. These briefings will be led by the MEAS team. (Minority Ethnic 

Achievement Service) 

 

   Guidance for Governors in general 

Guidance for Governors on RE has been provided. The two briefing papers 

based on the work of the All Party Parliamentary Group has been shared 

through the Governor Information pack. It was confirmed that there was no legal 

requirement for Governors to review RE in schools or for schools to undertake 

the recommendations but schools had a legal responsibility to provide RE. 

 

In the next survey for schools on RE and collective worship (Autumn Term 2015 

onwards) all  schools will be asked when they last reviewed RE in the school as per 

the recommendations of SACRE in 2014. 
 

 

 

 

 



SACRE lecture 

 

Mary Gale contacted Entrust regarding a SACRE lecture in 2015-2016. Entrust 

have agreed to sponsor this lecture as in previous years on the condition that 

we make available promotional material for their forthcoming courses. This 

lecture will be open to SACRE members and all schools. This will be held in the 

conference room at Riverway at a date to be arranged in late Autumn 2015 or 

early Spring 2016. Research is underway regarding a suitable key note speaker. 

The proposed timings include arrival and refreshments 5.30-6pm with the 

lecture from 6-7pm. 

 

Further Good news story:  

  

Following attendance at the spirited Arts course led by Emma Jardine, a variety of 

schools have embarked on spirited arts projects throughout the term. The aims are to:  

• Increase pupil awareness and understanding of faith and culture, 

including Christianity.    

• Increase knowledge of the main faiths through story, dance, art and 

music  

• Develop practical skills in art, music and dance   

• Showcase the products of the learning within the community   

• Evidence Spiritual, moral, social and culture in schools.  

 

This has been evidenced through link governor reports in governing body 

minutes. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the SACRE - Agreed Syllabus Conference Meeting held on 9 February 
2015 

 
Present:   

 
 Diana Cutler 

Susan Devereux 
Terry Finn 
Ann Hewetson 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
 

Muhammad Parekh 
Bill Walley 
David Williams 
Rosemary Woodward 
Caroline Wood 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mary Gale, Helen Phillips and Emma Jardine 
 
Apologies: Sonia Andjelkovic, Sue Blackmore, Peter Davies, Mick Dwyer, 
Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Colin Hopkins and Sam Kirwan 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 12 
November 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2. ASC Option Choices 
 
Although it had been proposed that a SACRE working group be established to consider 
the Agreed Syllabus review, this had not been necessary as a meeting between the 
SACRE Chairman, Emma Jardine (Education Consultant), Trudy Pyatt (Senior 
Commissioning Lead for School Improvement) and Matt Prisk (Relationship Manager, 
Education and Wellbeing, Commissioning Delivery Hub) on 27 October 2014 had 
moved the issue forward. At this meeting the possibility of commissioning days from 
Entrust to complete the Agreed Syllabus review had been agreed in principle, with a 
request for a “gold, silver and bronze” style set of options, including costings, to be 
produced by Emma and forwarded to officers for discussion and consideration by the 
Cabinet Member.  
 
Members received a paper that was sent to Matt Prisk on 12 December setting out the 
three options as requested.  
 
There had been no response to the paper as yet. Unfortunately Matt Prisk had now left 
the Authority and the Chairman agreed to contact Trudy Pyatt to establish whether any 
progress had been made in addressing this issue. 
 
Members felt that Option A was their preferred option. They expressed concern that 
there remained no resolution to how this would be funded or to the thoroughness of 
review possible. They were particularly concerned at the difficulties this may be creating 
for teachers in their preparation and planning. They requested that schools be informed 



 

- 2 - 
 

as soon as a decision had been made on the level of review and the likely timescales 
involved. 
 
RESOLVED - That: a) the Chairman contact Trudy Pyatt, Senior Commissioning Lead 
for School Improvement, to establish what progress has been made to address this 
issue; and, 
b) as soon as the level and timescale of the review has been established schools be 
informed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 

8th July 2015  
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
  

Agreed Syllabus Review 2014/15  
  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To continue the process to review the Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious 

Education  
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 The Education Act 1993 requires the Local Authority to institute a review of its locally 

agreed syllabus every five years after the completion of its last review.  
  

2.2 The Staffordshire Agreed Syllabus was last reviewed and issued to school in 2009.  A 

review therefore falls due in 2014.  
  

2.3 It is for the Local Authority to convene an agreed syllabus conference for the purpose 
of reviewing a syllabus.  However the SACRE can, in writing, request that the LA 
reconsider its agreed syllabus.   

  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 This is the fourth meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference.  At previous meetings 

members decided to formally begin the Agreed Syllabus review process with the 

support of Cllr. Adams.    
  

3.2 Members also began the process of sourcing
[...]
  

Telephone number:               07816374873   

  

  

  

  

 





Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 

8th July 2015  
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of People  
 

SACRE Budget 2014 – 2015 end of year. 

 Current budget 2015-16 

  

1 Purpose of Report  

  

1.1 To advise members of SACRE of the end of year budget position for 2014-2015 and 

a current budget position for 2015-2016. 
  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 A breakdown of the end of year SACRE budget for the financial year 2014 - 2015 

will be presented at the meeting.  
2.2 A  breakdown of the current SACRE budget for the financial year 2015-2016 to date 

will be presented at the meeting 
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the report  
  

4 Background  

  

4.1 A budget had been made available to support the work of SACRE during the 

financial year 2014 – 2015 as approved by the Corporate Director (Children and 

Lifelong Learning). The outturn statement is provided below.  
  

4.2 The 2015-2016 budget will continue to be monitored in terms of the number of days 

that the RE consultant is permitted to support the SACRE.  This is required to reflect 

the funding. See proposed budget. 
  

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on 

equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 Financial implications are indicated in the budget account.  
  

  

Contact Officer                         Mary Gale  
Telephone number:     07816374873  

  

  



 SACRE Budget 2014/2015  

  

Cost Centre EM1100  

  

Expenditure from 01/04/14 to 31/03/15  

  

Allocation 12,150.00  

 12,150.00  

  

Expenditure £ 

E Jardine Time - SDA 11 days 6,500.00  

E Jardine Time - SDA 6 days 3,450.00  

  

Other  

RMB018097 09/07/14 SACRE Meeting 75.00  

RMB018099 12/11/14 SACRE Meeting 75.00  

RMB026304 09/02/15 SACRE Meeting 28.00  

Printing - Job No 76319 Bro
[...]
urvey was 

disappointing, but numbers taking part in the Primary RE provision survey were greater 

and in line with last year’s survey. The numbers taking part in the Secondary surveys for 

both Collective worship and RE provision were disappointing. 
   

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on 

equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items.  These have been dealt with 

elsewhere, or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE.  
  

  

  

Contact Officer:      Mary Gale  

Telephone number:                           07816374873 

  



Monitoring of RE provision-Compliance and time 

allocation for RE 
 

Monitoring took place via Survey Monkey and also from the scrutiny of SIAMS (Statutory 

Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools) inspection reports that took place during the 

academic year 2014-2015.  All Staffordshire schools were invited to respond to SACRE 

monitoring surveys via email and the E Newsletter.  See Appendix ?   

Primary Monitoring headlines: 

 Collective worship takes many forms including whole school and classroom based 
collective worship. 

 Respondents stated that faith/community visitors contributed to collective worship in 
their schools. 

 Very small numbers of pupils are withdrawn from collective worship. 

 Respondents provide RE for pupils with 66% of KS1 classes allocated one hour or 
more a week and 66% of KS2 classes allocated one hour or more a week.  This 
meets the recommendations of the SACRE. Some schools comment that they are 
now delivering block weeks of religious education teaching as an alternative delivery 
model. 

 Teaching assistants are employed in the delivery of RE in 25 schools.  This included 
TAs deliver RE in PPA time, supporting individual pupils and in 12 schools planning 
and delivering the RE Curriculum. 

 In 94% of schools planning was based o
[...]
resent SACRE members with a selection of suggestions as a result of the 

NASACRE conference. 

  

2 Summary  

  

2.1 Throughout the 2015 NASACRE conference, keynote speakers and NASACRE 

executive committee members made suggestions that SACREs might consider 

adopting in their meetings:. 
  

3 Recommendation  

  

3.1 That members of SACRE receive the suggestions. That members use this as an 

opportunity to reflect on good practice.  
4 Background  

  

4.1 It is good practice for SACRE’s to self-review and consider suggestions for future 

actions. This is reported on annually in the annual report. 

  

  

5 Equal Opportunities  

  

5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies 

on equal opportunities.  
  

6 Financial implications  

  

6.1 There are no immediate financial implications  
  

  

  

Contact Officer :                    Mary Gale    

 

Telephone number:               07816374873  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        



 

                                                                                                                                                              
Suggestion to be considered 

1. Take note of the information in the booklet “Relationship between RE and schools” due to be published 

in Summer 2015 written by Rt. Hon. Charles Clarke former Secretary of State for Education and Skills 

2002-200 and Linda Woodhead. 

2. Ensure that teacher unions are properly represented on all SACREs.  

3. Engage with a “What is Religious Education?” survey- “a thought-provoking survey which forces you to 

think through what your views are and to focus on what is important in RE”. Follow the link 

bishopg.onlinesurveys.ac.uk/sacre-what-is-re-for-2 

4. Consider what are the successful ways in which you engage with local schools, including Academies, to 

support their RE? 

5. How do you raise the profile of RE with local partners and communities? 

6. How do you know what schools are providing in RE when there is now such a range of types of school? 

7. Encourage schools to sign up for the RE Quality Mark (REQM) 

8. Develop youth SACREs and encourage young people’s contributions. 

9. Ensure your annual report is shared with NASACRE 

10. Report schools which do not include RE or do it properly to the local authority 

11. Make links with post 16 RE to raise the status of RE at this level. 

12. Celebrate good practice and encourage the use of high quality resources. 

13. Reflect on the British values agenda. 

14. Work to support faith group visitors into schools 

17. Engage governors.  

18. Engage teachers in working parties when developing a locally agreed syllabus. Process is important 

not just the end product and this involves and develops teachers. 

19. Encourage schools to apply for bursaries to develop RE 

20. Ensure whatever you do has a positive impact on teaching and learning in classrooms. 

21. Contact your local MPs and provide them with information about the work of SACRE. 

 



 
www.parliament.uk/commons-library | intranet.parliament.uk/commons-library | papers@parliament.uk | @commonslibrary 

 

  

 BRIEFING PAPER  

 Number 07167, 16 June 2015  

 
Religious Education in 
schools 

By Robert Long 
 

 

Inside: 
1. What is taught in Religious 

Education 
2. Inspection and teaching 
3. Other relevant issues and 

reports 
 



  Number 07167, 16 June 2015 2 

 

Contents 
Summary 3 

1. What is taught in Religious Education 4 
1.1 Introduction 4 

Uptake of RE at GCSE level 4 
1.2 RE in local authority maintained schools 4 
1.3 RE in academies and free schools 6 
1.4 RE in faith schools 6 
1.5 GCSE and A Level RE 7 
1.6 Religious Education Council of England and Wales review and non-statutory 

programme of study (October 2013) 9 

2. Inspection and teaching 11 
2.1 Reserved teachers 11 
2.2 How well is RE taught? 12 

Ofsted report (October 2013) 12 
Ofsted report (June 2010) 13 

2.3 Training and support for 
[...]
www.parliament.uk/site-information/copyright/open-parliament-licence/



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015
	5 An Update on Key Issues
	6 Agreed Syllabus Conference
	Item 6
	AS Options

	7 NASACRE Update
	8 Application for Variation of Practice
	9 SACRE Budget 2014-2015 end of year    Current Budget 2015-2016
	10 Monitoring Provision
	11 Suggestions for SACREs to consider
	12 AOB
	1. What is taught in Religious Education
	1.1 Introduction
	Uptake of RE at GCSE level2F

	1.2 RE in local authority maintained schools
	1.3 RE in academies and free schools
	1.4 RE in faith schools
	1.5 GCSE and A Level RE
	1.6 Religious Education Council of England and Wales review and non-statutory programme of study (October 2013)

	2. Inspection and teaching
	2.1 Reserved teachers
	2.2 How well is RE taught?
	Ofsted report (October 2013)
	Ofsted report (June 2010)

	2.3 Training and support for RE teachers
	Bursaries for RE teachers31F
	Statistical information on RE teachers’ qualifications33F
	Government comment on teacher training
	Organisations providing resources for RE teachers


	3. Other relevant issues and reports
	3.1 Right to withdraw a child from Religious Education
	3.2 Collective worship
	3.3 RE in performance tables and the English Baccalaureate
	3.4 Teaching of Creationism
	3.5 A new settlement? Clarke and Woodhead report on religion in schools





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

MINUTES 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education Meeting - 8 July 2015 
 
Present:  Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
 
 Susan Devereux, Sonia Andjelkovic, Ann Hewetson, G Devadason, 
Dr Laow Panyasiri, Muhammad Parekh, Sam Phillips, Sue Blackmore, Rosemary 
Woodward, Peter Davies, David Williams, Caroline Wood and Ian Lawson 
 
Apologies for absence:  Sam Kirwan, Julie Thompson, Mick Dwyer, Diana Cutler, 
Paul Lewis, Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, Colin Hopkins, Terry Finn, Bill Walley and 
Paul Moseley 
 
Also in attendance - Helen Phillips and Mary Gale 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
1. Welcome to New Members 
 
The Chairman welcomed Ian Lawson who replaces Conor Wileman on Committee D. 
The Chairman also informed Members that Paul Moseley was the new Humanist 
representative on the SACRE, and Julie Thompson was the Baha’i co-opted 
representative, although they were unable to attend this meeting. 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 9 February 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. An Update on Key Issues 
 
SACRE received an update on key issues that had occurred since their last meeting’ 
including: 

a) Cover for RE consultant to Staffordshire SACRE: Mary Gale, previous SACRE 
member, is covering Emma Jardine’s maternity leave, which commenced in April. 
Congratulations to Emma and her family whose daughter Mia was born on 20 
April; 

b) Guidance on promoting fundamental British values as part of SMSC in schools: 
following AREIAC and Entrust training on fundamental British values and SMSC 
in schools Mary Gale has continued to share guidance with schools/governors; 

c) Two briefing papers based on the work of the All Party Parliamentary Group had 
been shared with governors. The papers confirmed there was no legal 
requirement for Governors to review RE in schools or for schools to undertake 
the recommendations but that schools had a legal responsibility to provide RE. In 
the next school survey on RE and collective worship schools will be asked when 
they last reviewed their RE as per the SACRE recommendations in 2014; 



 

- 2 - 
 

d) SACRE lecture: Entrust had agreed to sponsor this years SACRE lecture on the 
condition that promotional material would be made available at the event for their 
forthcoming courses. The arrangements for this event were yet to be confirmed 
but Members suggested an October or early November date for the event would 
be preferable; and, 

e) Further good news story: following the spirited arts course led by Emma Jardine 
a variety of schools have embarked on spirited arts projects throughout the term, 
which has been evidenced through link governor reports. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update on key issues be noted and the SACRE lecture be 
arranged for an October or early November twilight session. 
 
4. Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
SACRE noted the minutes of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held on 9 February 2015. 
 
It was proposed that SACRE convene a meeting of their Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 

RESOLVED – That SACRE convene the second meeting of their Agreed Syllabus 
Conference. 
 
[Note by Clerk: The SACRE meeting was formally closed whilst the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference was convened. Once the Agreed Syllabus Conference had concluded the 
SACRE meeting formally re-opened.] 
 
5. NASACRE Update 
 
The Chairman gave an update on recent NASACRE events, including: 

 During April this year a number of NASACRE representatives were part of a visit 
to Bosnia and Sarajevo remembering the Srebrenica genocide. The Chairman 
shared his experiences from the trip, including the international missing persons 
initiative which aimed to identify the many un-named bodies found following the 
genocide. The purpose of the visit was to try and learn from this tragedy and to 
make a commitment to share the experience with others. Teaching materials 
were being produced for use in schools and would be available shortly; 

 The NASACRE AGM had been very successful. Charles Clarke had been an 
inspirational visiting speaker. He had jointly produced (with Linda Woodhead) a 
document entitled “A new settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools” which 
considered a new structure for RE and collective worship in schools, a copy of 
this very interesting document would be forwarded to SACRE Members after the 
meeting; and, 

 NASACRE was part of the Interfaith network which was currently looking at the 
diverse range of religious presence and considering accepting more than the nine 
recognised religious groups. 

 
RESOLVED – That the oral update by the Chairman be noted and that a copy of the 
Charles Clarke, Linda Woodhead document “A new settlement: Religion and Belief in 
Schools” be forwarded to SACRE members. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

6. Application for Variation of Practice 
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 
7. SACRE Budget 2014-2015 end of year    Current Budget 2015-2016 
 
SACRE received an end of year budget breakdown for 2014-15 and details of their 
current budget for the financial year 2015-16. 
 
The 2015-16 budget would continue to be monitored in terms of the number of days that 
the RE consultant was permitted to support the SACRE. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
8. Monitoring Provision 
 
Members received details of survey results on monitoring of provision in schools during 
2014-15. Staffordshire schools were invited to respond to SACRE monitoring surveys 
via the E Newslatter, with the on-line survey undertaken via Survey Monkey. 
 
The number of primary schools who had taken part in the collective worship survey was 
disappointing, however there had been a better response to the primary RE provision 
survey, in line with the numbers who responded last year. 
 
The secondary school participation numbers were disappointing for both collective 
worship and secondary RE provision. 
 
Overall responses showed a similar picture to last year. Members were aware that in 
next years survey schools will be asked when they last reviewed their RE syllabus. 
 
It was also proposed that for next years survey Governors are encouraged to check 
whether their schools have completed and returned the survey. 
 
SACRE were also informed that Voluntary Controlled or Voluntary Aided schools have a 
SIAMs inspection. This is on top of the usual Ofsted inspections.  SIAMs is the Statutory 
Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools under Section 48 of the Education Act 
2005. The inspections consider the work of the school, including its RE, and the faith 
ethos within which the school operates. SACRE noted with pleasure that 5 out of the 6 
SIAMs inspections that had taken place within Staffordshire this academic year had 
been very positive. 
 
RESOLVED – That SACRE note the results of the monitoring provision surveys for RE 
and collective worship in schools. 
 
9. Suggestions for SACREs to consider 
 
Throughout the 2015 NASACRE conference, keynote speakers and NASACRE 
Executive Committee members made a number of suggestions that SACRE’s may 
consider adopting in their meetings. Members received details of 21 suggestions and 



 

- 4 - 
 

within small groups considered those which they felt were a priority for the Staffordshire 
SACRE.  
 
All three groups considered engaging governors as a priority. Two groups considered 
the following two issues as a priority: 

 Celebrate good practice and encourage the use of high quality resources 

 Reflect on the British values agenda 
 
One group each put the following as a priority: 

 Take a note of the information in the booklet “A new settlement: Religion and 
Belief in Schools” 

 Consider what are the successful ways in which you engage with local schools, 
including academies, to support their RE 

 How do you raise the profile of RE with local partners and communities 

 How do you know what schools are providing in RE when there is now such a 
range of types of school 

 Engage with teachers in working parties when developing a locally agreed 
syllabus. Process is important not just the end product and this involves and 
develops teachers. 

 
Members discussed the British values agenda, with some concern expressed at the 
possibility of this being too nationalistic. They were aware that this was part of an 
underlying agenda for people to identify as British but felt that these values were 
international. SACRE will wish to hear from schools in the future on how this agenda 
develops. It was suggested that schools are asked to identify how this agenda is 
working as part of the monitoring survey next year. SACRE also noted the RE Today 
document on British Values and asked that the possibility of getting a copy of the 
document for all Staffordshire schools be explored. 
 
RESOLVED – That: a)  the priority areas for SACRE to consider be noted for future 
development; and 
b) the possibility of getting a copy of the RE Today “British Values” document for all 
Staffordshire schools be explored. 
 
10. AOB 
 
Members received a copy of the House of Commons Briefing paper no. 07167, 
Religious Education in schools.  
 
A Friends of Faith Festival of Peace will be held in Stafford on 16 November. 
 
Dr Loaw Panyasiri informed SACRE Members of a faith forum festival on 16 August and 
a children’s day on 23 August at the Buddhist Temple in Kings Bromley, everybody 
would be welcome. 
 
Concerns were shared over the new GCSE RE syllabi which were not yet available. 
There was frustration amongst many teachers as they worked towards the GCSE from 
Y9 and therefore this delay would impact on their examination students. It was agreed 
that Staffordshire SACRE write to the examination boards registering their concerns. 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

11. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the next SACRE meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 11 
November 2015, 2.00pm, Entrust HQ, Riverway, Stafford. 
 
 
 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Chairman 

be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 


